

17-3388

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MEI XING YU, individual, on behalf of all other employees similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

HASAKI RESTAURANT, INC., SHUJI YAGI, KUNITSUGU NAKATA,
HASHIMOTO GEN,
Defendants-Appellants,

JANE DOE and JANE DOE #1-10,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECRETARY OF LABOR
IN SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

KATE S. O’SANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JAMES M. MORLATH
Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N2716

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20210

Morlath.James.M@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
AN EMPLOYEE CANNOT LAWFULLY ACCEPT A RULE 68 OFFER OF JUDGMENT FROM A PRIVATE EMPLOYER THAT TERMINATES HER FLSA CLAIM WITH PREJUDICE WITHOUT REVIEW BY A COURT OR THE DEPARTMENT	6
A. The protections of the FLSA may not be waived by private agreement..	7
B. A plaintiff may not accept an offer to waive or compromise her FLSA claim unless the resulting agreement is approved by a court or supervised by the Department.	13
C. A Rule 68 offer and acceptance is a private agreement that must be approved by a court or supervised by the Department to the extent it terminates an employee’s FLSA claim against a private employer with prejudice.	21
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</u> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	17
<u>Anwar v. Stephens</u> , No. 15-CV-4493(JS)(GRB), 2017 WL 455416 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2017)	27
<u>Baba v. Beverly Hills Cemetery Corp.</u> , No. 15-CV-5151 (CM), 2016 WL 2903597 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016)	27
<u>Barnhill v. Fred Stark Estate</u> , No. 15-CV-3360 (BMC), 2015 WL 5680145 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015)	27
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</u> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	7, 21
<u>Benavides v. Serenity Spa NY Inc.</u> , No. 15-CV-9189 (JLC), 2018 WL 2383144 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2018)	27
<u>Bodle v. TXL Mortg. Corp.</u> , 788 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2015)	15 - 16
<u>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	passim
<u>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</u> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	21
<u>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</u> , 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015)	passim

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<u>Copeland v. ABB, Inc.</u> 521 F.3d 1010, 1014 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<u>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi,</u> 328 U.S. 108 (1946)	passim
<u>Dees v. Hydradry, Inc.,</u> 706 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	27
<u>Garrard v. Se. Shipbuilding Corp.,</u> 163 F.2d 960, 961 (5th Cir. 1947)	19
<u>Gordon v. Gouline,</u> 81 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 25
<u>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk,</u> 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)	11
<u>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. UMWA Local 6167,</u> 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	8, 23
<u>Khreed v. W. 12th St. Rest.,</u> 317 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27
<u>Lopez v. Nights of Cabiria,</u> 96 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18
<u>Lopez v. Overtime 1st Ave. Corp.,</u> 252 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	27
<u>Luna v. Del Monte Fresh Produce (Se.), Inc.,</u> No. 1:06-CV-2000-JEC, 2008 WL 754452 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2008)	27
<u>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,</u> 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	passim

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<u>Martin v. Spring Break Prods., L.L.C.</u> , 688 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<u>McConnell v. Applied Performance Techs., Inc.</u> , 98 F. App'x 397 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<u>McGraw v. Courtesy Valet Corp.</u> , CIV No. 8:15-cv-1327, 2015 WL 11142628 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2015).....	22
<u>Melgar v. OK Foods</u> No. 17-2612, 2018 WL 4100070 (8th Cir. Aug. 29, 2018).....	16
<u>Nall v. Mal-Motels, Inc.</u> , 723 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<u>Norman v. Alorica, Inc.</u> , No. 11-00433-KD-C, 2012 WL 5452196 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 7, 2012).....	27
<u>O'Connor v. United States</u> , 308 F.3d 1233 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<u>Perkins v. U.S. West Commc'ns</u> , 138 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<u>Picerni v. Bilingual Seit & Preschool Inc.</u> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 368 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<u>Rodriguez-Depena v. Parts Authority, Inc.</u> , 877 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<u>Sanchez v. Burgers & Cupcakes, LLC</u> , No. 16-CV-3862, 2017 WL 2171870 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2017).....	passim

Cases--Continued:

<u>Seminiano v. Xyris Enter., Inc.</u> , 602 F. App'x 682 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<u>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins.</u> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	26
<u>Socias v. Vornado Realty L.P.</u> , 297 F.R.D. 38 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<u>Steiner v. Lewmar, Inc.</u> , 816 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<u>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</u> , 415 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2005), judgment vacated (June 14, 2006), opinion reinstated on reh'g, 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007), superseded by regulation on other grounds as stated in <u>Whiting v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.</u> , 416 F. App'x 312 (4th Cir. 2011)	14 - 15
<u>Toar v. Sushi Nomado of Manhattan, Inc.</u> , No. 13-CV-1901 (VSB) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2017)	27
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</u> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	7
<u>Walker v. Vital Recovery Services, Inc.</u> 300 F.R.D. 599 (N.D. Ga. 2014)	18, 23, 27
<u>Walton v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</u> , 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986)	15, 24
<u>Whiting v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.</u> , 416 F. App'x 312 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>Yu v. Hasaki Rest. Inc.</u> , No. 17-CV-3388 (2d Cir. Oct. 23, 2017)	5

Cases--Continued:

Yu v. Hasaki Rest., Inc.,
 319 F.R.D. 111
 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....27
 JA79-92..... passim

Yunjian Lin v. Grand Sichuan 74 St Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-2950(RA), 2018 WL 3222519
 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2018)27

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,
 29 U.S.C. 621 *et seq.*19

Fair Labor Standards Act,
 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*:
 29 U.S.C. 202.....7
 29 U.S.C. 202(a)7, 8
 29 U.S.C. 202(b).....7
 29 U.S.C. 216(b).....12, 14, 19
 29 U.S.C. 216(c) 12 - 13, 14, 19

Family and Medical Leave Act,
 29 U.S.C. 2601 *et seq.*20

Portal-to-Portal Act,
 29 U.S.C. 251 *et seq.*:
 29 U.S.C. 251(a)11
 29 U.S.C. 253.....11
 29 U.S.C. 253(a)11, 12
 29 U.S.C. 253(b).....12
 29 U.S.C. 253(c)12

Rules Enabling Act,
 28 U.S.C. 2072 *et seq.*:
 28 U.S.C. 2072(b)26

Rules:

Second Circuit Rules,
 Rule 29.13

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
 Rule 291
 Rule 29(a)3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
 Rule 415
 Rule 41(a)(1)(A) passim
 Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) 16, 17
 Rule 68 passim
 Rule 68(a) passim

Public Laws:

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949,
 Pub. L. No. 81-393, § 14, 63 Stat. 910, 919 (1949)
 (codified at 29 U.S.C. 216(c))12

Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947,
 Pub. L. No. 80-49, § 3, 61 Stat. 84, 86 (1947)
 (codified at 29 U.S.C. 253).....11

Other Authorities:

81 Cong. Rec. 7652, 7672, 78859

Age Discrimination in Employment Act—Waiver of Rights,
 S. Hrg. No. 100-717 (1988).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990)19

	Page
Other Authorities--Continued:	
Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3005 12 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., (2d ed. April 2013)	25
U.S. Dep't of Labor,	
Emp't Standards Admin., Wage and Hour Div., 73 Fed. Reg. 67,934, 2008 WL 4898395 (Nov. 17, 2008) (Final Rule)	20
Sec'y of Labor Br., <u>Lynn's Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</u> , (No. 81-7747) 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) (filed Jan. 18, 1982)	19
Sec'y of Labor Letter Br., <u>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</u> , (No. 14-299-cv), 796 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2015), 2015 WL 1814065 (filed Mar. 27, 2015)	20
Sec'y of Labor Letter Br., <u>Sanchez v. Burgers & Cupcakes, LLC</u> , (No. 16-CV-3862), 2017 WL 2171870 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (filed Jan. 13, 2017).....	3, 4, 20

No. 17-3388
